
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 
If you require further information, please contact: Ron Schrieber 
Telephone: 01344 352060 
Email: ron.schrieber@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 5 September 2012 

  

 

 NOTICE OF MEETING 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Thursday 13 September 2012, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 
To: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
Councillor Leake (Chairman), Councillor Angell (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Mrs Angell, 
Mrs Birch, Ms Brown, Finnie, Gbadebo, Harrison, Heydon, McLean, Turrell and Virgo 
 Church Representative Members (Voting in respect of Education matters only) 
Mr D Moss and One Vacancy 
Parent Governor Representative Members (Voting in respect of education matters only) 
Mrs S Cauchi and Mrs C Murray 
cc: Substitute Members of the Commission 
Councillors Allen, Baily, Kensall, Ms Miller, Mrs Temperton and Worrall 
There will be a private meeting for members of the Commission at 6.45pm in the Function 
Room, Easthampstead House 
ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Thursday 13 September 2012, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 
AGENDA 
 
 Page No 
1. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   
 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 

substitute members.  
 

 

2. Minutes and Matters Arising   
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on 12 July 2012  
 

1 - 10 

3. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip   
 Members are requested to declare any Personal Interests including the 

existence and nature of the Party Whip. Any Member with a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should withdraw from the 
meeting when the matt
[...]

 

10. Corporate Performance Overview Report (CPOR)   
 To consider the Chief Executive’s Corporate Performance Overview 

Report for quarter one (April to June) of the 2012/13 financial year.  
 
The Chairman has asked that any detailed questions arising from the 
report should be referred to the Assistant Chief Executive in advance 
and only raised in the meeting if you consider the issue requires wider 
discussion.  
 

49 - 68 

11. Work Programme Update   
 To note the progress against the Overview and Scrutiny work 

programme for 2012-13.  
 

69 - 74 

12. Updates from Panel Chairmen   
 To receive verbal updates from the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Chairmen on each panel’s progress against the work programme, 
drawing attention to any new major issues or changes needed to the 
programme: 
 
• Adult Social Care and Housing: Councillor Turrell 
• Children, Young People and Learning: Councillor Mrs Birch 
• Environment, Culture and Communities: Councillor Finnie 
• Health: Councillor Virgo  

 

 



 

 

Holding the Executive to Account 

13. Executive Forward Plan   
 Forthcoming items on the Executive Forward Plan of a corporate nature 

are attached for consideration.  
 

75 - 88 

14. Date of Next Meeting   
 The next planned meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission 

will be on 22 November 2012.  
 

 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
12 JULY 2012 
7.30  - 9.45 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Angell (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Mrs Birch, Ms Brown, 
Finnie, Gbadebo, Harrison, Heydon, Turrell and Virgo 
  
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor McLean 
  
Ms S Cauchi, Parent Governor Representative 
Mrs C Murray, Parent Governor Representative 
  
In Attendance: 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
Victor Nicholls, Assistant Chief Executive 
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
Simon Heard, Assistant Borough Solicitor 
 

4. Minutes and Matters Arising  
The minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on 3 
May 2012 and 16 May 2012 were approved as a correct record. 
 
There were no matters arising. 

5. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
Councillor Mrs Birch declared a personal interest as she was the spouse of the 
Executive Member for Adult Social Care, Health and Housing. 

6. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business. 

7. Public Participation  
There were no items submitted under the Public Participation Scheme. 

8. Localism Act  
The Assistant Borough Solicitor provided an update on the Localism Act 2012with a 
particular focus on the implications of the Community Right to Challenge. 
 
The Community Right to Challenge, brought into force on 27 June 2012, enabled 
voluntary and community bodies, a body of persons or a trust established for 
charitable purposes only, parish councils, two or more employees of an Authority or 
any other person or body specified by the Secretary of State to express an interest in 

Agenda Item 2

1



 

running a local authority service.  The Authority on receiving an expression of interest 
must consider it and where it accepts it run a procurement exercise for the service.  
The procurement exercise must be “appropriate having regard to the value and 
nature of the contract that may be awarded” however at the end of the procurement 
exercise there was no obligation to award a contract. 
 
Work was taking place within the Council to identify all the Council’s future contracts 
and where relevant map out timeframes for when expressions of interest might be 
received.  Once this had been completed work would take place to identify when 
expressions of interest might be submitted for those services not already within the 
tendering arena. 
 
The Department for Communities and Local Government had made a £11.5million 
funding pool available to support groups wishing to submit an expression of interest. 
 
Arising from Members’ questions and comments the
[...]
gressing well across all areas of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme.  However the limited resources available to support the 
scrutiny function meant that there was limited capacity to take on the review of 

2



 

School Governance and other new work, and the Chairman commented that there 
was insufficient officer resource to support pre-decision scrutiny.  It was suggested 
that departments might nominate officers on an ad-hoc basis to provide additional 
capacity to support the Overview and Scrutiny Function exercise greater pre-decision 
scrutiny.  

10. Updates From Panel Chairmen  
The Commission received updates from the Overview and Scrutiny Panel Chairmen 
on each Panel’s progress against the Work Programme. 
 
Adult Social Care and Housing 
 
• Following a departmental change the Panel had now assumed responsibility for 

scrutinising the Council’s Housing function 
• In advance of changes to Council Tax support, the panel was looking at the issue 

as a matter of urgency and would be feeding into the Council’s consultation 
 
Children, Young People and Learning 
 
• Following the Working Group review of the Common Assessment Framework  

schools had been proactive in taking on board the issues raised pertaining to 
information sharing and additional resources had been put in place to support 
schools. 

• The possibility of formally involving the Youth Forum in the Panel’s work was 
being explored 

 
Health 
 
• The Panel was working with the Executive and officers to formulate a single 

response to the NHS’ Shaping the Future pre-consultation proposals 

11. Quarterly Service  Reports (QSR) 2011/12  
The Commission considered the Quarterly Service Reports for Corporate Services 
and the Chief Executive’s Office for the fourth quarter, January to March, of 2011-12. 
 
The Commission noted that it had been a particularly busy quarter for the Human 
Resources Section as they dealt with 66 redundancies and this had subsequently 
impacted on a number of the Human Resources indicators.  A report providing more 
detail on these performance measures would be considered by the Employment 
Committee. 
 
A piece of joint working between the Chief Executive’s Office and Job Centre Plus 
had resulted in a logistics company taking the decision to relocate to Bracknell 
Forest.  The relocation would result in the immediate creation of 88 semi and low 
skilled jobs.  Over the next five years the company expected to expand its workforce 
by a further 250 jobs. 
 
The Commission noted the reports. 

12. Corporate Performance Overview Report (CPOR)  
The commission received the Chief Executive’s Corporate Performance Overview 
Report for quarter four (January to March) 2011-12. 
 

3



 

The rationale behind the imposition of car parking charges at Waitrose was 
questioned.  It was thought that in an effort to encourage the use of town centre car 
parks planners had requested that parking charges be levied either on the basis of 
the time spent parked or on the basis of a minimum in-store spend however this 
rationale would be confirmed. 
 
The Commission congratulated officers on the maintaining of high levels of collection 
of Council Tax and Business Rates.   

13. Service Plans 2012/13  
The Assistant Chief Executive provided a briefing on the preparation of service plans 
for 2012/13 for the Corporate Services and Chief Executives Departments. 
 
Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 
• Figures for the number of people responding to the Town and Country survey 

would be circulated 
• A number of discussions had taken place over the best way of distributing Town 

and Country including consideration of the possibility of withdrawing paper copies 
• Officers were working with a market management company to develop an 

approach to the market offer that works well for Bracknell both now and in the 
future.  It was expected that these plans would be discussed with the market 
traders in the Autumn with a view to starting work in the spring 

• The shading in Section 3 was used to differentiate between the 198 National 
Indicators and locally decided performance indicators 

• Anti-social behaviour targets were cumulative 
• When setting targets officers tried to strike a balance between setting a target that 

stretched performance whilst being realistic at the same time 
• Responsibility for the Bus Station refurbishment was split between the Chief 

Executive’s Office, who had responsibility for securing funding, and the Planning 
and Transport Teams who were responsible for delivery.  More detailed 
information on the highway improvements at the Twin Bridges roundabout would 
be sent to members 

• The Government are encouraging larger organisations to pay all invoices within 
30 days to help stimulate the economy and support small and medium sized 
enterprises 

• The possibility of offering net monthly invoices as part of contracts would be 
explored 

• Staff turnover figures included staff made redundant 
• The percentage of staff leaving within one year of starting was considered high 

and it was thought that the number of staff employed in the leisure section on a 
casual basis had a significant impact on this figure.  The possibility of separating 
this indicator to show turnover rates for both casual and permanent staff would be 
explored 

 
The Commission thanked officers for a particularly informative report. 

14. Executive Forward Plan  
The Commission considered items on the Executive Forward Plan relating to 
corporate issues, particularly postal services, insurance and community cohesion, 
and the following points were noted: 
 

4



 

• It was a statutory requirement that all decision reports had to be published a 
minimum of seven days before the decision was made. If reports were ready 
before this deadline then the were published ahead of schedule.  If members 
wished to know more about a decision before reports were available then 
officers would be able to provide a briefing on the matter if requested 

• Long term planning was tied to the Council’s Medium Term Objectives which 
in turn were time limited to the lifetime of the Council however many strategies 
did look further into the future than this 

15. Date of Next Meeting  
It was noted that the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission would 
take place on 13 September 2012. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



ACTIONS TAKEN: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION MEETING – 12 
JULY 2012   
 
Minute  
Number 
 

Action 
Required 

Response/ Action Taken 

8. Localism 
Act 

Include 
Procurement 
Timetable in 
future agenda 
items 

The timetable is anticipated to be available for the 
Commission meeting on 22 November 

12. 
Corporate 
Performance 
Overview 
Report 

Confirm 
rationale for 
Waitrose car 
parking 
charge 

Discouraging long term car parking was a 
consideration on the Waitrose application which 
went before the Planning Committee.  The store car 
park is close to the town centre and would attract 
parking by shoppers visiting the wider town centre, 
and people working in the town centre too, if there 
was not a cut-off time for free parking and a high 
charge for over-staying that.  The approach fits with 
the wider town centre transport proposals, and has 
highway benefits. Waitrose policy is to stop longer 
term parking in their private car parks, and the 
imposition of a £20 charge for parking in excess of 
two hours is clearly signposted at the store. 
 

Circulate 
plans of Twin 
Bridges 
Roundabout 
improvements 
to Members 
 

A concept  scheme has been published on the 
public website as part of the Site Allocations 
Development Plan Document work (attached). 
Works planned this year include a topographical 
survey, analysis of current vehicular movements and 
2 safety audits which will inform the detailed design 
of the junction improvements. 
 

13.
[...]
ank



Unrestricted 

TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
13 SEPTEMBER 2012 

  
 

2013/14 BUDGET OVERVIEW 
Borough Treasurer 

1 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 On 3 July 2012 the Executive approved the Commitment Budget for 2013/14 to 

2015/16, together with the overall budget strategy and timetable for 2013/14.  A copy 
of the report is attached at Annex A. 

1.2 The Overview and Scrutiny Commission is asked to comment on the key 
assumptions underpinning the Commitment Budget 2013/14 to 2015/16 and provide 
any feed back on the proposed strategy and timetable for 2013/14. 

2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
2.1 The Commitment Budget 2013/14 to 2015/16 is the first step in setting a budget for 

2013/14 and beyond.  As such, it updates the Council’s current spending plans, 
identifies the resources that are likely to be available to finance future budgets and 
makes assumptions about future inflation, interest rates, capital spend and capital 
receipts. 

2.2 The fundamental difference between the 2013/14 budget and other recent budgets is 
the uncertainty around future Government support.  With many of the details 
associated with the relocalisation of business rates still awaited and the likelihood 
that many existing specific grants will be absorbed within the new funding 
arrangements, the Council will not know the precise level of resources it has 
available to fund the 2013/14 budget until the Provisional Local Government 
Financial Settlement is published in December. 

2.3 For this reason the Commitment Budget contains a number of options ranging from a 
2% (best case) reduction to a 7% (worst case) reduction in Formula Grant.  Given the 
Government’s commitment to tackle the national deficit there remains the possibility 
that changes to Formula Grant will fall outside of this range and the Council will need 
to plan accordingly. 

2.4 The budget proposals will be approved for consultation by the Executive on 11 
December, with the budget and Council Tax being agreed by C
[...]
hin the financial provision made in 
the Comprehensive Spending Review.  The planning assumption is that the 
Council Tax Freeze Grant will continue, in some form, into 2015/16, but that the 
additional Council Tax Freeze Grant of £1.220m received for 2012/13 will be a 
one off. 
 
NHS Funding for Adult Social Care 
The Council will receive £0.932m in 2012/13.  Similar provision has also been 
made in 2013/14, 2014/15 and 2015/16, with the first two years being in line 
with the Comprehensive Spending Review.  The Executive will be aware that 
this source of income represents a significant budget risk until firm agreement 
is reached with the PCT for the payment of these funds to the Council. 
 
New Homes Bonus 
This funding stream is designed to encourage the development of new 
properties and will generate £1.434m in 2012/13 based upon the number of 
new homes built in the two years to October 2011.  Each year’s bonus is 
payable for six years.  Increases of £0.5m are forecast for each year of the 
planning period on the assumption that over 300 houses will be built each year.  
This assumption also represents a considerable budget risk as its impact is 
compounded by increasing the yield from Council Tax by a similar amount. 
 
Specific Grants 
In 2012/13 the Council will receive seven specific grants totalling £13.685m.  
Although specific, none of these grants are ring fenced.  Details of the specific 
grants are set out in table below: 
 

  Table 2: Specific Grants 2012/13 
 

 2012/13 
£000 

Early Intervention Grant 4,693 
Learning Disability & Health Reform 7,951 
Community Safety 69 
Homelessness 50 
Lead Local Flood Authority 153 
Extended Rights to Free Travel 75 
Housing and Council Tax Benefit Admin 694 
  
Total 13,685 
 

Expenditure associated with these grants has already been incorporated in the 
base budget and it has therefore been assumed that any reductions in these 

15



grants will be accompanied by an equal reduction in expenditure (eith
[...]

Budget Strategy 

 
5.19 When reporting on the financial outturn for 2011/12 earlier on tonight’s agenda 

revenue balances were £10.266m at 31 March 2012.  The 2012/13 budget includes 
plans to spend £0.394m of this reserve on the assumption that the Council is able to 
spend within budget for the fifteenth consecutive year.  Historically £4m has been 
considered to be the minimum prudent level for revenue balances.  There is therefore 
£5.872m available to support future expenditure.  

 
5.20 The forecast for 2013/14 and beyond is extremely uncertain given the pending 

relocalisation of Business Rates, and should therefore be considered as a starting 
point for budget planning purposes at this early stage. 

 
5.21 The focus over the coming months will be on the challenge posed by the likely 

funding gap in 2013/14. The Council has a track record of delivering efficiency 
savings and reducing back office costs in order to protect front line services although 
it is becoming increasingly difficult to achieve similar types of savings year-on-year. 
This will not be sufficient to bridge the anticipated funding gap so the Council will also 
need to consider: 

 
a) taking a firm line to limit future year’s pressures 
b) utilising available balances 
c) increasing the Council Tax, with each 1% generating £490,000 additional 

income 
d) identifying savings to front line services which may result in service reductions 

or closures. 
 
5.22 In practice it is likely that a combination of all four approaches will be required. 
 
 Budget Timetable 
 
5.23 Preparatory work at officer level has already been instigated by the Corporate 

Management Team to allow greater time to explore options.  Within this context the 
key milestones for budget preparation are set out below: 
 
 Service Planning Process identifying key work streams Jul 12 –  Feb 13 
 Development of savings proposals Jul 12 – Nov 12 
 Provisional settlement Early Dec 12 
 Executive agree proposals for con
[...]
,662 -3,662 -3,662

TOTAL BUDGET 72,330 71,650 71,388 71,487

Change in commitment budget -680 -262 99

Commitment Budget 2013/14 to 2015/16

21



Annex A

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Corporate Services 6,967 6,876 6,876 6,946
Children, Young People and Learning 20,922 20,562 20,402 20,432
Adult Social Care and Health 23,974 23,832 23,707 23,707
Environment, Culture & Communities 36,236 35,605 35,628 35,627
Non Departmental/Council Wide -15,769 -15,225 -15,225 -15,225

72,330 71,650 71,388 71,487
-              -           -              -              

For management purposes budgets are controlled on a cash basis.  The following figures which are used for public reports 
represent the cost of services including recharges and capital charges:

22



Unrestricted 

TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
13 SEPTEMBER 2012 

  
 

LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME CONSULTATION 
Director of Adult Social Care, Health and Housing 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
1.1 To advise members on the consultation taking place on the proposals to form a local 

Council Tax Support Scheme. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 Members are asked to note and comment on the consultation. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
3.1 The Council will be required to have in place a local Council Tax Support Scheme by 

the 31st January 2013 to replace the national Council Tax Benefit Scheme or it will be 
required to implement a Government default scheme. 

3.2. The Executive Member for Adult Social Care Health and Housing considered a report 
on the 12th July and agreed a number of proposals that should be subjected to 
consultation so as to inform the construction of the Council’s new scheme. The 
decision is included at Appendix A. 

3.3. Views of Town and Parish Councils and major precepting authorities have been 
sought and the proposals discussed at the town and parish liaison meeting on the 
11th July. 

3.4. On the 30th July consultation with all current Council Tax benefit recipien
[...]
esidents who do not 
fall within one of the protected characteristic groups. 

22.  On the basis of sections 7 – 17 above is a full 
impact assessment required?  Y  A full equality impact assessment will be produced with a 12 week consultation period to provide 

the information that is needed to better understand the impact of a series of options on individual 
households, as well as providing the opportunity for partners and the wider community to give their 
views on the proposals.   

23. If a full impact assessment is not required; what actions will you take to reduce or remove any potential differential/adverse impact, to further promote 
equality of opportunity through this activity or to obtain further information or data?  Please complete the action plan in full, adding more rows as needed. 

Action Timescale Person Responsible Milestone/Success Criteria 

    
    
    
24.  Which service, business or work plan will these actions 
be included in? 

 

25. Please list the current actions undertaken to advance 
equality or examples of good practice identified as part of 
the screening? 

Please list 

40



Unrestricted 
26. Chief Officers signature. Signature:         Simon Hendey                                                                                         Date: Please add 

 
 

41



42

This page is intentionally left blank



 Unrestricted 

TO: OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 13 SEPTEMBER 2012 
__________________________________________________________________________ 

 
BRIEFING PAPER 

COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS AND EXEMPTIONS 
(Director of Corporate Services) 

 
1 PURPOSE OF BRIEFING PAPER 
1.1 The Government recently issued a consultation paper on proposals to give billing 

authorities greater discretion over the reliefs from council tax available in respect of 
second homes and some empty properties along with other potential reforms of the 
council tax system. 

 
Following the consultation the Government has announced that it intends t
[...]
 Relief - New Applications 

PURPOSE OF DECISION: To consider new applications for discretionary rate relief and 
hardship relief.  
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Within existing budget. 
WHO WILL TAKE DECISION: Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services and 
Public Protection 

PRINCIPAL GROUPS TO BE CONSULTED: None.  
METHOD OF CONSULTATION:  None  
DATE OF DECISION: 29 Mar 2013 
 

86



 
 

REFERENCE I036946 
 
TITLE: Bracknell Town Centre Regeneration Update 

PURPOSE OF DECISION: To obtain endorsement and approval to the continuing approach 
to the Town Centre Regeneration.  
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Contained within the report 
WHO WILL TAKE DECISION: Bracknell Town Centre Regeneration Committee 

PRINCIPAL GROUPS TO BE CONSULTED: N/A  
METHOD OF CONSULTATION:  N/A  
DATE OF DECISION: 20 May 2013 
 

87



88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Matters Arising
	2(a) ACTIONS TAKEN
	02(b) Twin Bridges

	6 2013/14 Budget Overview
	06a CommitmentBudgetReport doc
	06b CommitmentBudgetAnnex

	7 Local Council Tax Support Scheme
	07a Local Council Tax

	8 Council Tax Discounts and Exemptions
	10 Corporate Performance Overview Report (CPOR)
	11 Work Programme Update
	13 Executive Forward Plan
	13(a)Forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
13 SEPTEMBER 2012 
7.30  - 9.30 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Angell (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Mrs Birch, Ms Brown, 
Finnie, Gbadebo, Harrison, Heydon, McLean, Turrell, Virgo, Birch and McCracken 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillors Birch and McCracken 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Mr D Moss, Catholic Diocese of Portsmouth 
Mrs S Cauchi, Parent Governor Representative 
  
In Attendance: 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
Brian Blackmun, Revenue Services Manager 
Simon Hendey, Chief Officer: Housing 
Alan Nash, Borough Treasurer 
Victor Nicholls, Assistant Chief Executive 
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 

16. Minutes and Matters Arising  
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on 12 
July 2012 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Further to Minute 13 of the previous meeting, a plan of the Twin Bridges Roundabout 
improvements had been circulated with the agenda. Members requested that further 
details be circulated in order to clarify the nature of the improvements. 

17. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
Councillor Mrs Birch declared a personal interest as the spouse of the Executive 
Member for Adult Social Care Health and Housing. 

18. Public Participation  
There were no items submitted under the Public Participation Scheme. 

19. 2013/14 Budget Overview  
The Borough Treasurer provided a briefing on the proposed budget strategy and 
timetable for 2013/14. 
 
He reported that the fundamental difference between the 2013/14 budget compared 
with recent years was the uncertainty around future Government support. Many of the 



 

details associated with the relocalisation of business rates were still awaited and it 
was likely that many existing grants would be absorbed within the new funding 
arrangements. Accordingly, the precise level of resources available to fund the 
2013/14 budget would not be known until the Provisional Local Government Financial 
Settlement was published in December. 
 
For this reason the Commitment Budget contained a number of options ranging from 
a 2% (best case) reduction to a 7% (worst case) reduction in Formula Grant. Further 
efficiency savings would not be sufficient to bridge the anticipated funding gap so the 
Council would also need to consider: 
 

a) taking a firm line to limit future year’s pressures; 
b) utilising available balances; 
c) increasing the Council Tax, with each 1% generating £490,000 additional 

income; 
d) identifying savings to front line services which might result in service 

reductions or closures.  
It was likely that a combination of all four approaches would be required. Officers 
anticipated that the Executive would agree the 2013/14 budget proposals in 
December, following which there would be a public consultation. 
 
Arising from Members’ questions and comments, the following points were noted: 
 
• It was assumed that NHS funding for Adult Social Care would remain at the 

same level as at present but this was subject to the Provisional Local 
Government Financial Settlement. 

• It was assumed that funding for specific grants (currently £13.685m) would 
reduce. 

• It was assumed that the Council Tax Freeze Grant would continue in some 
form into 2015/16 but that the additional Council Tax Freeze Grant of 
£1.220m received for 2012/13 was a one off. 

 
The Commission acknowledged the difficulties applying to the formulation of the 
budget, thanked the Borough Treasurer for the information provided and requested 
that he notify Members of any subsequent changes which would significantly affect 
budget variables. 

20. Local Council Tax Support Scheme  
The Chief Officer: Housing gave a presentation on the requirement to replace the 
national Council Tax Benefit Scheme with a local Council Tax Support Scheme by 31 
January 2013. 
 
He reported that the Executive Member for Adult Social Care, Health and Housing 
had agreed a number of proposals for consultation so as to inform the construction of 
the Council’s new scheme, for approval by full Council. This consultation had begun 
on 30 July and would continue until 26 October. 
 
Members discussed the consultation material and were provided with clarification on 
a number of matters. Arising from Members’ questions and comments, the following 
points were noted: 
 
• The new scheme would impact on precepting authorities. 
• The Borough Treasurer had taken the potential funding shortfall of a local 

scheme into account in his budget calculations. 



 

• There was no indication that pensioners would be adversely affected by a 
local scheme. 

• With the exception of the option of including income that was currently 
disregarded in the calculations, officers had all the information to implement a 
local scheme without the need for additional means testing. 

• The service was being redesigned to ensure that people would be aware of 
their entitlements under the local scheme. 

• The software was able to deal with individuals who became pensioners during 
the year. 

• If the Council did not implement a local scheme then the Government’s 
default scheme would come into effect, generating further financial pressure 
on the Council. 

• To date 340 responses to the consultation had been received. 
 
The Executive Member for Adult Social Care, Health and Housing thanked the 
Members of the Adult Social Care, Health and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
for their recommendations and stated that all responses would be considered. He 
reported that the new scheme would be fair and would be communicated widely. 
 
Among views expressed by Members were that the backdating of claims should 
continue and that the capital limit of £6,000 should be reduced. 
 
The Commission thanked the Chief Officer: Housing for his presentation. 

21. Council Tax Discounts and Exemptions  
The Director of Corporate Services and the Revenue Services Manager reported on 
the Government’s proposals to give billing authorities greater discretion over the 
reliefs from council tax available in respect of second homes and some empty 
properties along with other potential reforms of the council tax system. These 
changes would be introduced from 1 April 2013. 
 
There were a wide range of options to be considered which were outlined in the 
report. 
 
Arising from Members’ questions and comments, the following points were noted: 
 
• It was difficult to predict what the effect of the options might be on private 

sector rentals. 
• In response to the Government consultation, landlords had expressed the 

view that they did not want the exemption period for vacant homes removed 
with immediate effect. 

• The Council could use its discretion regarding council tax liability e.g. when a 
person went into to hospital. 

• When a property became vacant because someone died the property was 
exempt from council tax for six months after the granting of probate unless 
someone moved in. 

• With regard to option 5.3: Replacing the exemption for vacant homes with a 
discount, it would be possible to have an exemption period followed by a 
discount but that this would be more complex. 

• Other authorities were, in general, looking to remove discounts and reduce 
exemptions. 

 



 

The Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services and Public Protection stated 
that he would welcome suggestions that the Commission wished to make regarding 
the various options. 
 
Although individual Members made a variety of suggestions, there was general 
agreement that maximising income in respect of second homes and empty properties 
was preferable to cutting services in order to bridge the anticipated funding gap. 
 
The Borough Treasurer explained that pooling of Business Rates with other Berkshire 
Authorities was being explored and, if it was advantageous, the Executive would be 
asked to approve it. 
 
The Commission thanked the Officers for their report. 

22. Quarterly Service  Reports (QSR) 2012/13  
The Commission noted the Quarterly Service Reports for Corporate Services and the 
Chief Executive’s Office for the first quarter, April to June, 2012/13. 

23. Corporate Performance Overview Report (CPOR)  
The Commission received the Chief Executive’s Corporate Performance Overview 
Report for the first quarter, April to June, 2012/13. 
 
Arising from Members’ questions and comments, the following points were noted: 
 
• The increase in the number of children with protection plans was a concern 

and reflected the increased priority given by the Council. 
• The names of the two schools which had full Ofsted Inspections during this 

period would be supplied to Members. 
• The changes to IT systems to implement the national benefit changes could 

not be made until the consultation had ended. As the scheme came into effect 
on 1 April 2013, this represented a significant risk. 

• Each school conversion to an academy had financial implications for the 
Council. Nevertheless the Council supported schools’ choice over the 
academy programme. 

24. Work Programme Update  
The Commission received a report setting out a summary of progress made against 
the work programme for 2012/13 
 
The following Members volunteered to participate in the Working Group on Delegated 
Authorities: 
 
Cllrs Robert Angell, Mrs Birch, Finnie, Gbadebo (subject to availability), Heydon and 
Leake. 
 
It was agreed to combine this item with Updates from Panel Chairmen for future 
meetings. 

25. Updates from Panel Chairmen  
Children, Young People and Learning 
The Working Group on School Governance had held its first meeting today. 
 



 

Health 
The Chairman thanked members who had attended meetings of the Health and 
Wellbeing Panel  

26. Executive Forward Plan  
The Commission considered items on the Executive Forward Plan relating to 
corporate issues and the following points were noted: 
 
• The item on Aviation Policy had been withdrawn in the light of the recent 

Government announcement. 
• The item regarding the Community Cohesion Strategy was a monitoring 

report and not a policy document. 

27. Date of Next Meeting  
It was noted that the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission would 
be held on 22 November 2012. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


